MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PRIVATE and SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Proceedings validated. The proceedings taken in the Town of Winslow on March 10, 1969, to adopt the council-manager charter enacted by the private and special laws of 1969, chapter 7, are hereby confirmed, validated and made effective and said Town of Winslow shall exist and operate under said charter as amended by the private and special laws of 1969, chapter 225, without the necessity of further proceedings in said town.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 29, 1971

Chapter 3

AN ACT Relating to Nonlapsing Funds for Armory Construction.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the projects authorized by the 103rd Legislature to expand certain armories are not in process due to the fact that in some instances federal funds are not available; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the following legislation be enacted to prevent the lapsing of the various appropriations; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1965, c. 161, Section B, amended. That part of Section B of Chapter 161 of the private and special laws of 1965, which relates to "Adjutant General, Department of", as amended by section 2 of chapter 14 of the private and special laws of 1967 and by section 2 of chapter 22 of the private and special laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

*Lewiston Armory	\$106,000	\$	
Total Adjutant General, Department of	\$106,000	\$	-

* Any balance of the above starred appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1973.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 29, 1971

Chapter 4

AN ACT Relating to Conferring Degrees by Unity College.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Degrees. In addition to the rights, privileges and powers granted to Unity College by the private and special laws of 1967, chapter 102, and by the private and special laws of 1969, chapter 25, said Unity College, by appropriate action of its trustees, may confer upon all who shall satisfactorily complete such courses of study as said trustees may prescribe, within the scope customarily established by colleges offering 2-year curricula, the degrees of Associate in Art and Associate in Applied Science.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 5

AN ACT Changing Name of Pine Tree Chapter of the Construction Specifications Institute, Inc.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Change of name. The name of the Pine Tree Chapter of the Construction Specifications Institute, Inc., a corporation organized under the Maine Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 13, chapter 81, is changed to Maine Chapter of the Construction Specifications Institute, Inc.
- Sec. 2. Copy to be recorded. A copy of this Act shall be recorded in the records of the Secretary of State and the registry of deeds of Cumberland County in the same manner as certificates of incorporation are recorded.